Back to Basics: Installation,
Care, and Maintenance of
GC Columns
Mark Sinnott and Ryan Birney
Application Engineers
July 21, 2022
1 July 21, 2022 Back to Basics: Installation, Care, and Maintenance of GC Columns       DE19975187
Agenda

be recalibrated!
July 21, 2022 Reliable and Dependable GC Method Development                                      DE19975187
Ordering Guide
Leak and Installation Check
Inject a non-retained compound
Back to Basics: Installation, Care, and Maintenance of GC Columns       DE19975187
The peak should be sharp and symmetrical
Detector Compound
FID Methane or butane
ECD MeCl2 (headspace or diluted)
NPD CH3CN-acetonitrile (headspace or diluted)
TCD Air
MS Air or butane
July 21, 202232
Non-retained Peak Shapes
Back to Basics: Installation, Care, and Maintenance of GC Columns       DE19975187
Good installation Improper installation or
injector leak
Check for:
• Too low of a split ratio
• Injector or septum leak
• Liner problem (broken, leaking, misplaced)
• Column position in injector and detector
• Can use RT to determine actual column flow / velocity
July 21, 202233
Column Conditioning
Back to Basics: Installation, Care, and Maintenance of GC Columns       DE19975187
System must be leak free before conditioning column
Heat the column to the lower of:
• Isothermal maximum temperature or 20 to 30 °C above highest operation
temperature in your GC method.
• Temperature programming is not necessary.
• Be certain to observe that the baseline begins to stabilize/drop at the final
conditioning temperature
• if the base line continues to rise after final temperature is reached, this indicates a leak. Stop
immediately to investigate!
Stop conditioning when the stable baseline is obtained:
1 to 2 hours, usually
July 21, 202234
Back to Basics: Installation, Care, and Maintenance of GC Columns       DE19975187
• Phase type
• Temperature
• Column dimensions
0
6000
7000
8000
9000
1.0e4
1.1e4
1.2e4
1.3e4
5 10 15 20 25
Time (min)
24 pA/260 °C
Agilent J&W DB-624 30 m x 0.53 mm id, 3.0 µm
12 pA/320 °C
Agilent J&W DB-1 30 m x 0.32 mm id, 0.25 µm
What is Normal Column Bleed?
Normal background signal generated by the elution of normal degradation products of the
column stationary phase. Column bleed is influenced by:
July 21, 202235
July 21, 202236
Mass Spectrum of Phenylmethylpolysiloxane Column Bleed
Normal background (HP-5ms UI)
Back to Basics: Installation, Care, and Maintenance of GC Columns       DE19975187
What is a Bleed Problem?
An abnormal elevated baseline at high temperature
It is not:
A high baseline at low temperature
Wandering or drifting baseline at any temperature
Discrete peaks